efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings, or the costs and related liabilities that would be incurred to achieve such revenue enhancements,
cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or restructurings, which could result from the Mergers.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the managements of Spectrum Brands and
Russell Hobbs believe reasonably reflect the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are
provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the
consolidated financial position of SB Holdings would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they
necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or the financial position of SB Holdings.

3

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 425

4

Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of April 4, 2010

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

Reclassification Note

Water
Products

(a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro
Forma

Combined
Spectrum

Brands
Russell
Hobbs

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55.5 $ 27.6 $ � $ (2.1) $ � $ 81.0
Receivables:
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances 276.2 124.6 � (0.2) � 400.6
Other 26.7 � � � � 26.7
Inventories 342.9 142.6 (0.6) (b) (1.2) 1.3 (c) 485.0
Deferred income taxes 24.5 0.5 � � � 25.0
Assets held for sale 11.7 � 0.7 (b) � � 12.5
Prepaid expenses and other 38.0 14.2 � (1.7) � 50.5

Total current assets 775.5 309.6 0.1 (5.1) 1.3 1,081.3
Property, plant and equipment, net 186.0 17.4 (0.1) (b) (0.2) (3.5) (d) 199.5
Deferred charges and other 35.3 23.3 (12.7) (g) (7.4) � 38.5
Goodwill 475.5 162.5 � � (45.1) (e) 592.8
Intangible assets, net 1,418.4 195.9 � � 207.3 (f) 1,821.6
Debt issuance costs 10.3 � 12.7 (g) � 36.9 (h) 60.0

Total assets $ 2,901.0 $ 708.6 $ � $ (12.7) $ 196.9 $ 3,793.8

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 106.4 $ 20.0 $ � $ � $ (43.5) (i)(j)(k) $ 82.9
Accounts payable 165.1 63.3 � (0.3) � 228.0

Accrued liabilities:
Wages and benefits 61.0 � � � � 61.0
Income taxes payable 24.2 8.1 � � � 32.3
Restructuring and related charges 25.7 � � � � 25.7
Accrued interest 17.8 � 0.8 (l) � (17.9) (l) �
Other 71.2 77.1 (0.8) (l) (0.5) � 147.8

Total current liabilities 471.3 168.5 � (0.9) (61.3) 577.6
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 1,520.6 160.7 � � 61.3 (i)(j)(k) 1,742.7
Employee benefit obligation, net of current
portion 55.2 13.7 � � � 69.0
Deferred income taxes 230.4 47.9 � � 71.3 (m) 349.7
Other 48.5 3.5 � � (2.1) (n) 49.9

Total liabilities 2,326.0 394.5 � (0.9) 69.2 2,788.8
Preferred Stock � 206.5 � � (206.5) (o) �
Commitments and contingencies Shareholders�
equity:
Common Stock 0.3 7.3 � � (7.1) (o)(p) 0.5
Additional paid-in capital 731.2 302.7 � � 259.7 (o)(p) 1,293.5
Accumulated deficit (150.1) (92.3) � (11.8) (28.5) (o)(p) (282.7)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (6.4) (44.3) � � 44.3 (o) (6.4)

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 425

5

575.0 173.3 � (11.8) 268.4 1,004.9
Less treasury stock, at cost � (65.8) � � 65.8 (o) �
Total shareholders� equity 575.0 107.5 � (11.8) 334.2 1,004.9

Total liabilities and shareholders equity $ 2,901.0 $ 708.6 $ � $ (12.7) $ 196.9 $ 3,793.8

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 425

6

Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2009

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

Water
Products

(a)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Spectrum Brands
Russell
Hobbs

Predecessor Successor

12 months
ended

Sept. 30,
2009

12 months
ended

June 30,
2009

The
period

from Oct. 1,
2008 to
Aug. 30,

2009

The period
from Aug. 31,

2009 to
Sept. 30,

2009
Net sales $ 2,010.6 $ 219.9 $ 2,230.5 $ 796.7 $ (0.0) $ � $ 3,027.2
Cost of goods sold 1,245.6 155.3 1,401.0 577.2 (0.1) � (q) 1,978.1
Restructuring and related charges 13.2 0.2 13.4 � � � 13.4

Gross profit 751.8 64.4 816.2 219.5 0.0 � 1,035.7
Selling 363.1 39.1 402.2 129.1 (0.9) � 530.4
General and administrative 145.2 20.6 165.8 43.8 � 12.9 (r)(t)(u) 222.5
Research and development 21.4 3.0 24.4 4.8 � � 29.2
Restructuring and related charges 30.9 1.6 32.4 11.8 (2.1) � 42.1
Goodwill and intangibles impairment 34.4 � 34.4 � � � 34.4

Total operating expenses 595.0 64.3 659.3 189.5 (3.0) 12.9 858.7

Operating income 156.8 0.1 156.9 30.0 3.0 (12.9) 177.1
Interest expense 172.9 17.0 189.9 50.2 � (87.1) (v) 153.0
Other expense (income), net 3.3 (0.8) 2.5 4.6 � � 7.1

Loss from continuing operations before
reorganization items and income taxes (19.5) (16.0) (35.5) (24.8) 3.0 74.2 16.9
Reorganization items expense (income),
net (1,142.8) 4.0 (1,138.8) � � � (1,138.8)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before income taxes 1,123.4 (20.0) 1,103.4 (24.8) 3.0 74.2 1,155.7
Income tax expense 22.6 51.2 73.8 14.0 � � (w) 87.8

(Loss) income from
continuing operations $ 1,100.7 $ (71.2) $ 1,029.6 $ (38.9) $ 3.0 $ 74.2 $ 1,067.9
Basic net (loss) income per common
share:
(Loss) income from continuing
operations $ 21.45 $ (2.37) $ 34.32 $ (0.05) $ 20.69
Weighted average of common stock
outstanding 51.3 30.0 30.0 731.9 (710.3) (x) 51.6
Diluted net (loss) income per common
share:
(Loss) income from
continuing operations $ 21.45 $ (2.37) $ 34.32 $ (0.05) $ 20.69

51.3 30.0 30.0 731.9 (710.3) (x) 51.6

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 425

7

Weighted average of common stock and
equivalents outstanding

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 425

8

Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Month period ended April 4, 2010

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Water

Products (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Spectrum
Brands

Russell
Hobbs

Net sales $ 1,124.5 $ 406.5 $ (0.1) $ � $ 1,530.9
Cost of goods sold 726.8 275.6 0.1 � (q) 1,002.5
Restructuring and related charges 3.6 � � � 3.6

Gross profit 394.0 130.9 (0.2) � 524.8
Selling 215.5 61.7 (0.8) � 276.4
General and administrative 91.6 21.7 � (2.5) (r)(s)(t)(u) 110.7
Research and development 14.3 4.2 � � 18.5
Restructuring and related charges 8.2 3.9 � � 12.1

Total operating expenses 329.5 91.4 (0.8) (2.5) 417.6

Operating income 64.5 39.5 0.6 2.5 107.2
Interest expense 97.9 11.6 � (31.9) (v) 77.5
Other expense (income), net 7.0 6.5 � � 13.4

(Loss) income from continuing operations before
reorganization items and income taxes (40.3) 21.5 0.6 34.5 16.2
Reorganization items expense (income), net 3.6 � � � 3.6

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income
taxes (44.0) 21.5 0.6 34.5 12.6
Income tax expense 32.6 7.0 � � (w) 39.6

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (76.5) $ 14.4 $ 0.6 $ 34.5 $ (27.0)

Basic net (loss) income per common share:

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 425

9